
 

Item 53 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 19, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

October 27, 2020 

 

FROM 

PHALOS HAIRE, Director, Preschool Services Department   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Non-Financial Memorandum of Understanding with The Chance Project-
Pathways Network 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1, effective October 28, 2020, to non-financial Memorandum of 
Understanding, Contract No. 17-822, with The Chance Project-Pathways Network for 
collaboration in providing assistance to families with young children ages 0-5 who are homeless 
or in housing crisis, extending the contract an additional two years from October 31, 2020, for a 
total contract period of November 1, 2017 through October 31, 2022. 
(Presenter: Phalos Haire, Director, 383-2005) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The recommended amendment is non-financial in nature and as such, does not impact 
Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Chance Project-Pathways Network (TCP) is a provider of resources for individuals and 
families with children who are homeless or in housing crisis through its Pathways Network.  The 
goal of the Pathways Network is to help households with children under 18 years old, as well as 
transition-aged youth, seniors, and adults with disabilities in housing crisis find a safe and 
comfortable place to live while simultaneously helping them address the root causes of their 
situation and return to a life of self-reliance and stability. 
 
The recommended amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will allow PSD to 
continue its collaboration with TCP in providing needed resources and assistance to eligible 
families with young children ages 0-5 who are homeless or in housing crisis in San Bernardino 
County.  Under the terms of the MOU, PSD refers eligible families to TCP who then refers 
eligible families who are homeless or in housing crisis to appropriate PSD programs. 
 
Head Start performance standards require PSD to provide intervention programs to identify 
concerns regarding a child’s developmental, sensory, behavioral, motor, language, social, 
cognitive, perceptual, and emotional skills.  
 



Amendment to Non-Financial Memorandum of Understanding with The 
Chance Project-Pathways Network 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 53 
Page 2 of 3 

 

PSD provides Head Start, Early Head Start, and State Preschool programs that include 
comprehensive child development and family services comprised of education, health, nutrition, 
parent involvement, and psychological services for children ages 0 to 5 and their families.  The 
overall goal of these programs is to increase the health and school readiness of disadvantaged 
children and increase the self-sufficiency of low-income families.  Head Start and State 
Preschool programs have been operating in San Bernardino County since 1965.  Since 1999, 
PSD has provided these programs through a combination of direct and contracted services. 
 
On October 31, 2017 (Item No. 33), the Board of Supervisors approved the non-financial MOU, 
Contract No. 17-822, with TCP for collaboration in providing assistance to families with young 
children ages 0-5 who are homeless or in housing crisis, for the period of November 1, 2017 
through October 31, 2020. 
 
Contractor performance will continue to be measured by reviewing the required monthly reports 
and annual site visits by County staff to monitor compliance with the administrative and program 
requirements of the MOU.  The MOU may be terminated without cause by the County with a 30-
day written notice.  
 
PROCUREMENT 
N/A 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by Human Services Contracts (Jennifer Mulhall-Daudel, Contracts 
Manager, 388-0241) on September 29, 2020; County Counsel (Adam Ebright, Deputy County 
Counsel, 387-5455) on October 1, 2020; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative Analyst, 386-
8392) on October 7, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Tanya Bratton, Deputy 
Executive Officer, 388-0332) on October 5, 2020. 
 



Amendment to Non-Financial Memorandum of Understanding with The 
Chance Project-Pathways Network 
October 27, 2020 

 

 

Item 53 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Josie Gonzales 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: October 27, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: PSD- D'Avanzo w/agree 
Contractor- C/O w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 10/29/2020 

 


